Expected, or required, returns are a linear function of betas:

E[Ri] = rf + βi E[RM – rf] Market risk premium

For example, a stock with β = 2 is twice as risky as the market, so
investors require twice the risk premium.

6

MIT SLOAN SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT

15.414 Class 11

CAPM: Security Market Line

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

St
oc

k'
s

ex
pe

ct
ed

 re
tu

rn

Slope = E[RM] – rf

β = 1.5

β = 0.5

β = 0

Market portfolio (β = 1)

0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2

Stock's beta

7

MIT SLOAN SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT

15.414 Class 11

Beta

Regression slope

How sensitive is the stock to overall market movements?
How much does the stock go up or down when other stocks go
up or down?

Ri = α + β RM + ε

ε = firm-specific return
   (‘diversifiable,’ ‘idiosyncratic,’ or ‘unsystematic’ risk)

β = sensitivity to market returns
   (‘systematic,’ ‘non-diversifiable,’ or ‘macroeconomic’ risk)

R2 = explained variance
(fraction of variance explained by market returns)

8

MIT SLOAN SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT

15.414 Class 11

Regressions in Excel

9

MIT SLOAN SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT

15.414 Class 11

Gillette vs. Total U.S. market return

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

-20% -15% -10% -5% 15%

Monthly returns
β = 0.81
R2 = 0.19

0% 5% 10% 20%

10

MIT SLOAN SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT

15.414 Class 11

NASDAQ vs. Total U.S. market return

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

-20% -15% -10% -5% 10% 15% 20%

Monthly returns
β = 1.57
R2 = 0.77

0% 5%

11

MIT SLOAN SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT

15.414 Class 11

Betas, 1960 – 2001

Size-sorted portfolios

1960 – 1979
Decile β R2

1980 – 2001
Decile β R2

Smallest 1.58 0.60 Smallest 1.27 0.49
2 1.45 0.76 2 1.25 0.72
3 1.45 0.81 3 1.26 0.75
4 1.36 0.84 4 1.22 0.79
5 1.32 0.86 5 1.18 0.80
6 1.27 0.90 6 1.13 0.85
7 1.22 0.92 7 1.09 0.89
8 1.16 0.95 8 1.04 0.91
9 1.05 0.96 9 1.02 0.95
Largest 0.92 0.97 Largest 0.96 0.97

12

MIT SLOAN SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT

15.414 Class 11

CAPM

Key insight

For a diversified investor, beta measures a stock’s contri
bution to portfolio risk.  Beta, not variance, is the appropriate
measure of risk.

The required return on a stock equals:

E[Ri] = rf + βi E[RM – rf]

13

MIT SLOAN SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT

15.414 Class 11

Security Market Line

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

St
oc

k'
s

ex
pe

ct
ed

 re
tu

rn

Slope = E[RM] – rf

β = 1.5

β = 0.5

β = 0

Market portfolio (β = 1)

0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2

Stock's beta

14

MIT SLOAN SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT